

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/19/2020 3:05 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98043-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Welfare of

D.E., V.E., and M.E.,

Minor Children.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
CHILDREN, YOUTH, AND FAMILIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

EMMA GRUNBERG, WSBA 54659
Deputy Solicitor General

MARLO S. OESCH, WSBA 41887
Assistant Attorney General

Office ID 91087
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
425-390-2407
Emma.Grunberg@atg.wa.gov
Marlo.Oesch@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. The Department’s Filing of a Termination Petition
 Following J.J.’s Persistent Refusal to Engage with
 Services2

 B. Evidence Presented at the Initial Fact-Finding Hearing5

 C. The Trial Court’s Continuance of Trial, Without
 Objection, to Clarify J.J.’s Mental Health and Substance
 Abuse Status.....6

 D. J.J.’s Positive Test for Methamphetamines and
 Amphetamines and Failure to Participate in Services
 During the Continuance8

 E. The Trial Court’s Order Terminating J.J.’s Parental
 Rights9

IV. ARGUMENT11

 A. A Trial Court’s Ability to Continue a Termination Trial
 Is Constrained By the Abuse of Discretion Standard12

 B. Due Process Does Not Require an Immediate Decision
 Where the Trial Court Concludes It Needs Additional
 Evidence.....16

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkinson v. Atkinson</i> , 38 Wn.2d 769, 231 P.2d 641 (1951).....	13, 17
<i>DGHI Enters. v. Pac. Cities, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 933, 977 P.2d 1231 (1999).....	14
<i>In re A.W.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 689, 344 P.3d 1186 (2015).....	11
<i>In re Dependency of MSR</i> , 174 Wn.2d 1, 271 P.3d 234 (2012).....	11, 16
<i>In re Dependency of T.R.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 149, 29 P.3d 1275 (2001).....	14
<i>In re Welfare of A.B.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 908, 232 P.3d 1104 (2010).....	13
<i>In re Welfare of R.H.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 419, 309 P.3d 620 (2013).....	17
<i>In re Welfare of Sego</i> , 82 Wn.2d 736, 513 P.3d 831 (1973).....	18
<i>In re Welfare of Shantay C.J.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 926, 91 P.3d 909 (2004).....	15
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of Durham County, N.C.</i> , 452 U.S. 18, 101 S. Ct. 2153, 68 L. Ed. 2d 640 (1981).....	18
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Matter of Dependency of E.H.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 872, 427 P.3d 587 (2018).....	11

<i>Matter of Dependency of S.K-P.,</i> 200 Wn. App. 86, 401 P.3d 442 (2017), <i>aff'd sub nom. Matter of Dependency of E.H.,</i> 191 Wn.2d 872, 427 P.3d 587 (2018).....	11
<i>Matter of Interest of Pawling,</i> 101 Wn.2d 392, 679 P.2d 916 (1984).....	12, 13, 15
<i>State v. Parvin,</i> 184 Wn.2d 741, 364 P.3d 94 (2015).....	16, 18

Statutes

RCW 13.34.020	18
RCW 13.34.180	10

Rules

GR 14.1	13
